

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 3<u>04-558-2316</u>

*625092603 6403 RINKE STREET

586-754-4200 ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I 6403 RINKE STREET ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD

CONSTRUCTION INC.

WARREN MI 48091

DATE DRINTED

MAR 29 2010

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 1 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

050000000000000000000000000000000000000		I EHIVIS (7. 9.155	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING I	5/2010 DATE: 0	4 /05 /001				
		<u>4/07/2</u> 010	de constituir de la			L:30PM
LINE	QUA	U YTITY	OP KAI	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	******	ADDENDUM NO 2	*****	
				TO PROVIDE THE		
	MANDATO:	RY PRE-BI	ID SIGN	IN SHEET, RESPON	CE TO	
	TECHNIC	AL QUEST	IONS, 14	PROJECT DRAWING	S AND TO	
	CHANGE '	тне втр с	OPENING	DATE AND TIME		
	BILD OBE	NING CHAI		04/07/2010 35	1 . 2 O DM	
ļ	DED OFE.	MING CHAI	IGED IO:	04/07/2010 AT	L:30 PM	
		ļ				
ļ		Ì				
Ì						
1 1	ĺ					
001		LS	96	58-55		
		1			291,081.83	291,081.83
	TRACK ST	URFACING	FOR SOU	TH BRANCH VALLEY		
		i i				
	*****	THIS IS	THE END	OF RFQ RMA100	17 ***** TOTAL:	291,081.83
				~		***
						RECEIVED
				ļ		
	ļ					0010 10-
	Ì					2010 APR -7 AM 10: 15
						PYTE CHICK
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
	ļ	J		1		
			SPP BEVA	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	INITIONS	
SIGNATURE	Ω	>~		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	and 4.	Maca		(586) 7	54-4200 4-	5-2010
P	resident	31-0	0997823			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1	MUENI DECDO	NIDINIO TO D	FO INCEDE	NIALES AND ADDRESS	NICHACE ADOVE LABEL	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6)



>mzcom

*625092603

WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER RMA10017

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER \$04-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

DATE P	RINTED	т	RMS OF SA	r producer	SHIP V	/IA	Е О В	
02/19 BID OPENING DA		1			3111. V	16	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DA	ITE:	04/01/	2010	lananana sasaa		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	*** A	DDENDUM NO). 1 **	*****	***
	THIS AND MEETING BID OP	G DATE	DEAL	ISSUEI DLINE	CHANGE T	THE MAN	DATORY PRE-BII DESTIONS, AND	D
	MANDATO	ORY PR	E-BID	MEET	ING CHANGE	ED TO:	03/16/10 @ 10	:00
	DEADLI	NE FOR	TECH	NICAL	QUESTIONS	3: 03/18	/10 @ 4:00 PM	vi
	BID OP	ENING (CHANGE	D TO	04/01/10	AT 1:3	0 PM	
		·						
				ĺ				
001		T	ıS		68-55			
		1	Ī	1			See Pricing on	Addendum #2
	TRACK S	URFACI	NG FO	R SOU	TH BRANCH	VALLEY	RAILROAD	
ARMOND C	CASSIL RAILR	0AD						
FEB	24 2010	ĺ				ļ		İ
REC	EWE	D				j		
IGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE			
TLE		FE	INI			ELEPHONE		DATE
							ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Armond Cassil Railroad Const

6403 Rinke Street

Warren MI 48091

Request for Quotation

RMA10017

31,777	PAG	E	ं	:
		7		

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

0H-p TO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

	PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING I	29/2010 PATE: 02./				
LINE	U3/	11/2010 LOS CAT		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LIME	QUANTITY	UOP CAL	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
\$001		Ls	968-55		
		1			
}	TRACK SURI	FACING FOR SO	OUTH BRANCH VALLE	Y RAILROAD	
	1				}
	THE WEST V	TRETNITA DITE	CHASING DIVISION,	EOD WITE ACENON	
	THE WEST V	IRGINIA STAT	TE RAIL AUTHORITY	(SPA) TO	}
	\$OLICITING	BIDS FOR TH	RACK SURFACING ON	THE SOUTH BRANCH	· ·
	VALLEY RAI	ILRФAD (\$BVR)	PER THE ATTACHE	SPECIFICATIONS.	
			1		
	A MANTOAGOD	MAN	DATORY PRE-BID		
	A MANDATOR	A ARE-BID MI	LL BE HELD ON 02	23/10 AT	
	OFFICE 12	NATE SOUTH	BRANCH VALLEY RATE TO RD, MOOREFIELD	LROAD OFFICE,	
	INTERESTED	PARTIES ARE	REQUIRED TO ATTE	WV 26836 , ALL	
	FAILURE TO	ATTEND THE	MANDATORY PRE-BIL	SHALL RESULT T	
•	PISQUALIFI	CATION OF TH	E BID. NO ONE PE	RSON MAY	
	REPRESENT	MORE THAN ON	E BIDDER		
	AM Ammination	NOT CITEDO TO			
	POTENTIAL.	NCE SHEET WI	LL BE MADE AVAILA OMPLETE THIS WI	BLE FOR ALL	
	OFFICIAL D	OCUMENT VERT	FYING ATTENDANCE	LL SERVE AS THE	
	PRE-BID.	FAILURE TO P	ROVIDE YOUR COMPA	NY AND	
	REPRESENTA'	TIVE NAME ON	THE ATTENDANCE \$	HEET WILL RESULT!	
	IN DISQUAL:	IFICATION OF	THE BID. THE ST	ATE WILL NOT	
	ACCEPT ANY	OTHER DOCUM	ENTATION TO VERIF	Y ATTENDANCE.	,
	THE RIDDER	IS RESPONSII	LE FOR ENSURING	THEY HAVE	
	SHEET THE	TITE TIME AKMAT.	ON REQUIRED ON TO	HE ATTENDANCE	
	WILL NOT AS	SUME ANY RES	PONSIBILITY FOR	DIATE AGENCY	
	AATTOKE TO	COMPLETE THE	PRE-BID ATTENDAI	NCE SHEET. IN	ĺ
	ADDITION, W	VE REQUEST TH	AT ALL POTENTIAL	BIDDERS INCLUDE	
	THEIR E-MAI	L ADDRESS AN	ID FAX NUMBER.		
		SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS / I	
GNATURE		<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	F. 445. 4 .	FEIN		ADDRESS SUPPLES	O DE NOTED
		<u></u>		ADDRESS CHANGES T	O RE NOTED ABOVE



WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY

RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE:		•	
	BID Q	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. I	EM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE RETHE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRILATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMIT PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CON PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PATTENDANCE SHEET.	E-BID. BIDI SSAL OF THE BE PERMITTEI CLUSION OF T DURING ANY S	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
TECHNICAL QU ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE PURCH FRANK M. WHITTAKER@WV.GOV, OR DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUEST ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL AFTER THE DEADLINE.	BE SUBMITTE ASING DIVISI VIA FAX AT IONS IS 02/2	ON VIA EMAIL A 304-558-4115, 26/10 AT 4:00 PI	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PITION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUISUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AITHE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FINUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITCH CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUENCE OF THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUENCE.	CONSTRUCTI MITS A BID FIDAVIT OF REE WORKPLAC WITH THE BI TH THE PROV T VIRGINIA EE WORKPLACE	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WIT E AFFIDAVIT D AS EVIDENCE ISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WITH	
ON OR BEFORE 06/18/2010 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, TEXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL PROCEED.	HE FULLY		
LE FEIN	:	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA10017

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIÔN OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Ι

*625092603 586-754-4200 ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I 6403 RINKE STREET

WARREN MI 48091

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB. 01/29/2010. BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30PM$ 03/11/2010 CAT TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE COUNTIES WHERE THE WORK WILL TAKE PLACE PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, #T, SEQ. (PR#VAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL。 ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT **OF THIS CONTRACT:** \$UCCE\$SFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100\$ OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RMA10017

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

3<u>04-558-2316</u>

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305

26836 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS BID OPENING DATE: 03/11/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUOMA XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE submitted with each bid as a bid bond. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF | THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., \$EQ , EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CLASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY

RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/29/2010	IERWO OF SAEC	OFFIF VIA	F.O.D.	
DID ODESTINO DISTELL	11/2010	BTD O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE PRODU	CT IS LESS TH	SS OR STEEL, UNLES AN \$50,000 OR LES ED IN PUBLIC WORK	S THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED TO BE UNR 20% OR MO PRODUCTS PRODUCTS LABOR SUR DEPARTMEN ONLY IF D	ONLY IF THE CONTROL ONLY IF THE CONTROL OF THAIR TO BE SUPPLIED OF LABOR, FOR COMESTIC PRODUCTS	GLASS OR STEEL PROST OF DOMESTIC PROST IS UNREAST THE BID PRICE FOR THE BUTTON OR PRODUCED IN A DEFINED BY THE UNREIGN PRODUCTS MADE PRODUCTS.	RODUCTS IS FOUN SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISION DETERMINE ALUMINUM, THAN THE OFFICE MA REDUCTION ALL VENDO	S, THE SPENDINGS THAT THERE IN GLASS OR STEIN DONEST BID DONEST, IN THE LOWEST RS MUST INDICATE.	OF A CONTRACT UNITED OF A CONTRACT UNITED OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR ILL THAT IS REASONATESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVALUE BID FOR SUCH DON THE IN THEIR BID TOWN, GLASS OR STI	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88				
	R ISSUANCE & A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	F CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE :	BY THE FOLLOWS	AND/OR AGENCY SHA ING SCHEDULE IN IS DDENDA FOR STATE A VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	SSUING AGENCIES:	
BIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

3<u>04-558-2316</u>

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	A A B	
	TERING OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/1	1/2010	BID C	PENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
(1) THE AND A LIST AND SPECIF. AND LIST SI PURCHASING SEND A COPWHICH THE (2) THE BUTTERESTED OPENING DATE OP	RCHITECT/ENGE OF ALL PARTE ICATIONS FOR HALL BE FORWA DIVISION. TO Y OF THE ADDI- CONTRACT IS TO THE ANY ADDI- IN FOURTEEN TE. ANY ADDI- IN FOURTEEN TE. DENDA SHOULI THE SAME TO THE CAPPLY TO AN IAY BE FOR AN	INEER SHALL PREPATES THAT HAVE PROJECT THE PROJECT THE ROBERT THE ARCHITECT/ENGUM TO THE STATESUED IND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE ROBERT TO THE STATE BE FORMALLY ACK TO THE STATE	RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS E AGENCY FOR TO ALL EXTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE O THE BID NOWLEDGED BY ALL PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE	AMOUNT
REV 11/96			,	
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEMEN	IT	·	
ADDENDUM (S)	AND HAVE MA	CEIPT OF THE FOL DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO , ETC	
IGNATURE	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
ITLE	FEIN			TO DE NOTED ADOVE
			ADDRESS CHANGES	IO DE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

*625092603

WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PÄGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
1120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

												_	
DATE PI	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAI	.E		SHIP VIA			O.B.		FRE	IGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DA	/2010]								
		03/11/2	1	CAT				PENING.		01:	30PM		
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITE	EM NUMBER		UN	IIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
												2	
]								
	NO. 1.	9 4	2/19/2	010									
			2/05/0	010									
	NO. 2	0 0	3/25/2	ioio" "	• • •								
	NO 3			-									
	ио. з	41 47	gr 11 15 15 16		0 0 0								
	NO. 4	., .,											
	NO. 5		0 0 0 4 9		11 10 10								
	TINDE	RSTAND	ТНАТ	FATLU	RE TO	CONFI	RM TH	E RECEI	PT OF	гн			
								OF THE					
	·			·									
								VERBAL DE DURI					
								EPRESEN		s			
		Y STATE						ONLY					
	INFORM	ATION I	SSUEI	N IN W	RITING	AND A	ADDED	TO THE					ŀ
	\$PECIF:	ICATION	IS BY	AN OF	FICIAL	L ADDE	IDUM	IS BIND	ING.				
		į					ļ						
	1 200	ared	h Maga	aus			SIG	NATURE					
		David A	Maga		• •		, , , , , ,						
	Armon	d Cassi	Raili	oad C	nstruct	tion, In	G-COM	PANY					Ī
	Anni	1 5, 201	_				D 2 011	17					
	" " \\	"T" 1 5 "Z"O1	۱ ا		999811		. "DAI	E		-			
	REV 1	1/96					1			ĺ			
		·											
			CON		יטחט דד	CENTOR				ļ			
			CON	TRACT	ORS LI	ACMAD.				Ì			
	WEST VI	IRGINIA	. STAT	E COD	E 21-1	1-2 RE	QUIR	ES THAT	ALL				
	PERSONS	S DESIR	.ING 🕇	O PER	FORM C	CONTRAC	TING	WORK I	N THIS	_			
	<u> </u>	MUST BE	LICE		THE ERSE SIDE F			NIA CON	TRACTO	२.इ.		Same	
SIGNATURE				. OLD BLY	LINE SICE	TELEPI		erueno	[1	DATE			200100000000
TITLE		FE!	N				:	1	20506 5111		TO DE 110		
-		ļ·						{ ADI	DRESS CHAI	NGES	IO RE NO	IED AROVE	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

	3 <u> 7 </u>	
*625092603 586-754-4200	····	
ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST :	WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY	
6403 RINKE STREET	(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY	
	RAILROAD	
WARREN MI 48091	120 WATER PLANT DRIVE	
8	MOOREFIELD, WV	
	26836 304-538-2305	

DATE PRINTE	TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/20 BID OPENING DATE:	010				
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		s la como como como la comunidad de la comunid	BID (<u>PENTNG TIME 01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE:	AMOUNT
1	TOFNSTNG BO	ARD IS EMD	 DWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
		1 1		RS LICENSE MAY BE	
			WEST VIRGINIA D		
			ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
25	5305. TELE	PHONE (304	¥) 558-7890.		
	DOM TITTO TATE	1 0 0	DD 01 11 11 DD011	-D-10 3 3 3 7 7	
			PE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		
	ICENSE NUMBI	I I		CACTORD	
T	,				
\$ 3	IDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	 -1 C11 D-111	0	
Ψ.	ONTRACTORS 1	NAME: Stud	iria" čássiti" kärtitösd 1	Construction, Inc.	
¢σ	ONTRACTORS I	LICENSE NO	. WV001055		
			VILL BE REQUIRED		
			RS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A	PURCHASE OF	RDER/CONTRA	ACT		
		API	PLICABLE LAW		
	;				
Ţ₽:	E WEST VIR	INIA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASIN	G DIVISION RULES	
I			IE INFORMATION PR		
		177 (CION" ISSUED BY		
	OCUREMENT.	THE SOLE AC	THORITY GOVERNIA	G THIS	
			D IN SPECIFICAT		
			L OR WRITTEN, WH		
			ON PROVIDED FROM		
	SCRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
F.F.	ruca.				
			NT THE VENDOR/CO		
fo		Y PROTECTI	ON, THE STATE MA	Y DEEM THE	
GNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TLE	Tree	1).1			
	FEI	n¥		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*625092603

WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10017

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAGE	:
9	

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY SH-P (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

Ţ

BATT DDA	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	TERMS OF	- c. n.s. e-	SHIP		13333333333333	O.B.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TTERMS
01/29/		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	SALE	30115	VIA.		.0.1		111100
BID OPENING DATE		11/201)		BTD	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY		MAT.	ITEM N	JMBER	UN	IIT PRICE	Alv	OUNT
	CONTRACT WITHOUT F	I	I	AND TER	RMINATE	SÜCH COI	NTRACT		
	REV. 5/20	09	NO	TICE	-	- The state of the			
	PURC BUIL 2019	RTMENT HASING DING 15 WASHII	OF ADM DIVISI	UBMITTED INISTRATI	CON LST				
	THE BID S THE ENVEL SEALED BI	OPE OR						F	Î
	BUYER:			44					
	REQ. NO.:			RMA10017					
	 BID OPENII	NG PATE	C:	03/11/20	10				
	BID OPENI	NG TIME	3:	1:30 PM					
	PLEASE PRO TO CONTAC	-	1			IS NECE	ESSARY		
		58	6) <u>754</u> –4	408 David	A. Maga				
	PLEASE PR	INT OR	 TYPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	1 - -		***************************************
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	ADITIONS	DA'	TE	
TITLE		FEIN	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		1 '	ΔD	DRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTE	AROVE



WARREN MI

6403 RINKE STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONST I

48091

586-754-4200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
RMA10017

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

S (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY

RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

OCCOC

26836 304-538-2305

DATE:PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/11/5				2 0 12 14
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	BID OPE	ENING TIME 01:	3 O PM AMOUNT
	NO NO	T.E.W. SOMBE	og i	- Auto-OV
CONCERNING TH	IS QUOTE:	·		~
***** THIS	IS THE END OF	RFQ RMA10017	7 ***** TOTAL:	See Pricing on
				Addendum #2 Sheet
·			·	
IGNATURE	SEE REVERSES	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TONS DATE	
ITTE FE			ADDRESS CHANGES T	

BID BOND

THOSE 0400 KINKE SIREET,	WARREN MI 48091	ARMOND CASSIL RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY 10045 RED PLIN PLAD	OWINGS WITH MD 21117	as Principal, and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANC organized and existing under the laws of the State of
ED CC	OWINGS MILL, a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MASS with its principal office in t	he City of	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sur		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and seve	erally bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation	วัก is such that whereas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or	proposal, attached hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
TRACK SURFACING FOR THE	SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY R	R MOOREFIELD, WV
RMA 10017		
	200 00 of the property of the	
A Company		
NOW THEREFORE,	***	
(a) If said big shall be rejected, or		war and the second
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and	d the Principal shall enter into a con	itract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
rieleto and shall furnish any other bonds and	insurance required by the bid or his	onoral and chall in all ather seements a security
force and effect. It is expressly understood a	old, men this obligation shall be no nd anreed that the liability of the Si	ill and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as	herein stated	red roughly and an claims hereunder shall, in no event
	en e	
The Surety, for the value received, h	ereby stipulates and agrees that th	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired of any such extension.	the time within which the Obligee in	respondentials of said surery and its bond shall be in no hay accept such bid, and said Surery does hereby
		And the second second second second
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal a	and Surety have hereunto set their i	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed	d hereunto and these presents to b	e signed by their proper officers, this
7thay of APRIL	2010	
		- V - 3
Principal Corporate Seal	ARMOND	CASSIL RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION INC.
er e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		(Name of Principal)
¥	•	.0
*		(Must be President or David A. Mag
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Vice President)
		President
		(Fitie)
Surety Corporate Seal	LIBERTY	MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
outely corporate Sear		(Name of Surety)
		(iname or Surery).
		J. A.
		Millimon
	KATHLEEN M MOOI	RE, Attorney-in-Fact
entral state of the second		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, rate or residual value quarantees Interest currency rate.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS** POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

HUNTER F. AVERY, JOANN E. STAHR, JOHN C. STANCHINA, JESSICA J. WINFREE, KATHLEEN M. MOORE, JOHNETTE DENT, JEFFREY JOHNSON, JACQUELINE L. JOINER, CINDY GRAHAM, CLINTON J. DIERS, SUSAN STREAND, HUNTER BENDALL, JOHN M. NUNN. PATRICIA L. LEWIS. PAULA FAIVRE, ALL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, STATE OF VIRGINIA......

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its

execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 19th day of May 2009

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY



Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

APRIL - 2010

2009 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 19th day of May that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, thave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Two., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this ____ -7rh



David M Carey, Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFMichigan
COUNTY OF Macomb TO-WIT:
I, <u>David A. Maga</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
 I am an employee of <u>Armond Cassil Railroad Construction</u>, Imand, (Company Name)
 I do hereby attest that <u>Armond Cassil Railroad Construction</u>, <u>Inc</u>. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc. (Company Name)
By: David A. Maga
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 4-5-2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>5th</u> day of <u>April, 2010</u>
By Commission expires March 17, 2014 MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MINISTER COUNTY OF WAYNE MY COMMISSION ENTRESS MAY 17, 2014
(Seal) Margaret M D'Herole Macomb (Notary Public)
(1.642.)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

REQ No.	RMA10017	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendors Name: <u>Armond Cassil Railro</u>	oad Construction, Inc.
Authorized Signature: David A. Maga	Date: 4-5-2010
State of <u>Michigan</u>	
County of Macomb , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>5 th</u> da	y of <u>April</u> , 20 <u>10</u>
My Commission expires <u>March 17</u> ,	, 20 <u>14</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Margaret M & Klinde
	MARQAPET M. Presone

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IN COUNTY OF WAYNE BY COMMISSION ENTRES ME 17, 2014 ACTING IN COUNTY OF MACON IN

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)